Agenda - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - The Senedd Fay Bowen

Meeting date: 2 July 2018 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 13.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Pre-meeting)
(13.30 - 14.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(14.00)

2 Paper(s) to note
(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 3)

3 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Committee

Correspondence

(14.05 - 14.15) (Pages 4 - 66)
PAC(5)-19-18 Paper 1 - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board
PAC(5)-19-18 Paper 2 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board
PAC(5)-19-18 Paper 3 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
PAC(5)-19-18 Paper 4 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
PAC(5)-19-18 Paper 5 - Cwm Taf University Health Board

PAC(5)-19-18 Paper 6 - Hywel Dda University Health Board

PAC(5)-19-18 Paper 7 - Powys Teaching Health Board

PAC(5)-19-18 Paper 8 - Letter from the Auditor General for Wales

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence

Session 1
(14.15 - 15.15) (Pages 67 - 84)

Research Briefing

Allison Williams - Chief Executive, Cwm Taf University Health Board

Steve Webster - Director of Finance, Cwm Taf University Health Board

(Break)
(15.15 - 15.25)

5 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence Session 4
(15.25 - 16.15) (Pages 85 - 92)

Research Briefing

Dr Jacinta Abraham - Medical Director, Velindre NHS Trust
Mark Osland - Director of Finance and Informatics, Velindre NHS Trust
Stuart Morris — Associate Director of Informatics, Velindre NHS Trust

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business:
(16.15)
ltems 7, 8 & 9 and Item 1 of the meeting on 9 July 2018

7 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014:

Consideration of the evidence received
(16.15 - 16.30)

8 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Consideration of evidence

received
(16.30 - 16.45)

9 Forward Work Programme: Autumn 2018 term
(16.45 - 17.00) (Pages 93 - 108)



PAC(5)-18-18 Paper 9 - Work programme



Agenda ltem 2
Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
Committee Room 3 - The Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 25 June 2018 http://senedd.tv/en/4750

Meeting time: 13.04 - 16.42

Attendance

Category Names

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Neil Hamilton AM

Assembly Members:
Vikki Howells AM
Lee Waters AM

Mike Hedges AM (In place of Rhianon Passmore AM)

Tracey Burke, Welsh Government
Steve Davies, Welsh Government
Withesses: Melanie Godfrey, Welsh Government
John Howells, Welsh Government

Emma Williams, Welsh Government

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE - Auditor General for Wales
Wales Audit Office: Mark Jeffs

Nick Selwyn

Fay Bowen (Clerk)
Committee Staff:
Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

F’ Cynulliad National
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales

Pack Page 1


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4750

1 Care experienced children and young people: Key Issues and Draft

Recommendations

1.1. Members considered the key issues and draft recommendations and noted that

draft report will be scheduled for consideration at Committee on 9 July.

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.

2.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM and Adam Price AM. Mike

Hedges AM was present as a substitute.

3 Paper(s) to note

3.1 The papers were noted.

4 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Evidence Session
3

4.1 Members received evidence from Tracey Burke, Director General for Education and
Public Services; Steve Davies, Director, Education Directorate; and Melanie Godfrey,
Deputy Director, Education Business & Governance, Welsh Government as part of its

inquiry into the 21st Century Schools and Education Programme.
4.2 Tracey Burke agreed to agreed to provide further information to the Committee.

4.3 The Committee with write to the Welsh Government outlining its findings.

5 Housing Adaptations: Evidence Session 4

5.1 Members received evidence from Tracey Burke, Director General for Education and
Public Services; John Howells, Director of Housing and Regeneration; and Emma
Williams, Deputy Director, Housing Policy, Welsh Government as part of their inquiry

into housing adaptations.
5.2 Tracey Burke agreed to agreed to provide further information to the Committee.

5.3 The Committee agreed to report its findings to the Welsh Government before the

Summer Recess.

Pack Page 2



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

6.1 The motion was agreed.

7 The 21st Century Schools and Education Programme: Consideration of

evidence received

7.1 Members considered the evidence received.

8 Housing Adaptations: Consideration of evidence received

8.1 Members considered the evidence received.

Pack Page 3



Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee

Rty

tem C:j%
- IG Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol

QL’O Aneurin Bevan
N HS University Health Board
Our Ref: IP/lb Direct Line: 01633 435958 15 June 2018

Nick Ramsey, AM

Chair

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CARDIFF

CF99 1NA

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

Dear Mr Ramsay,
NHS Finances (Wales) Act 2014

Further to your letter dated 18 May 2018, please find responses to the specific
questions raised.

Meeting financial duties

The Health Board received and approved its annual accounts for the 2017/18
financial year at its Board meeting on 31 May 2018. These confirmed that the
Health Board had achieved its statutory financial duties for the 3-year period
ending in 2017/18.

The Health Board considers the following factors to be key in achieving its
financial duties:

» Integrated approach to developing and delivering service, workforce and
financial plans - real, i
[...]
e
PAC(5)-19-18 P5
Your ref/eich cyf:

/ \ G IG Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol ~ Our ref/ein cyf: AIW/TLT

CYMRU Date/Dyddiad: 15 June 2018
Q N HS Cwm Taf Tel/ffon: 01443 744803
\b/ University Health Board  Fax/ffacs: 01443 744888
WALE Email/ebost: Allison.williams4@wales.nhs.uk
Dept/adran: Chair and Chief Executive

Nick Ramsay AM

Chair

Public Accounts Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear Nick

NHS Finances(Wales) Act 2014 - Cwm Taf UHB Response to the
Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Financial Duties

What have been the main factors that have enabled you to meet your
financial duties, and what are the key lessons others could learn from
you?

Main factors as follows:-

e Strong Board and Executive ownership of the importance of
remaining in financial balance (after getting to a balanced position in
2013) is an important under-pinning factor

e Critical review and challenge of cost pressures and investment
proposals has been as important as savings plans in maintaining
break even

e Maintaining a holistic approach to the development and oversight of
the delivery of the Integrated Medium Term Plan (IMTP) and
associated financial plan, rather than treating elements of it
independently - so for instance if savings have slipped we will limit
or slow down investment plans.

¢ Good join-up between associated functions, particularly planning,
performance, finance and workforce in the development and
delivery of the IMTP and financial plan.

¢ Maintaining a view of the recurrent financial position as well as a
view of the in-year position, so that if our in-year position is being
bolstered by one-off gains such as slippage or non-recurring

Return Address: Ynysmeurig House, Unit 3, Navigation Park, Abercynon, CF45 4SN

Chair/Cadeirydd: Professor Marcus Longley PaCk Pa eCIBeE‘-) Executive/Prif Weithredydd: Mrs Allison Williams

Cwm Taf Health Board is the operational name of Cwm Taf Local Health Board/Bwrdd Iechyd Cwm Taf yw enw gweithredol 
[...]
al for Wales

24 Cathedral Road / 24 Heol y Gadeirlan

Cardiff / Caerdydd

CF11 9LJ

Mr Nick Ramsay AM : Tel / Ffon: 029 2032 0500

Chair of the Public Accounts Committee Fax / Ffacs: 029 2032 0600

g:ﬁg?faéﬁssemb'y for Wales Textphone / Ffon testun: 029 2032 0660

: y info@audit.wales / post@archwilio.cymru
Cardiff CF99 1NA

www.audit.wales / www.archwilio.cymru

Reference: HVT/2859/caf
Date issued: 26 June 2018

Dee. Nek

The Committee has decided to take evidence from health boards and the Welsh
Government on NHS bodies’ financial position and to follow up on issues raised in
my July 2017 report on the Implementation of the NHS (Wales) Finances Act 2014
(the Act).

To support the Committee’s scrutiny, | have updated the figures from my 2017
report as well as collating further information. These are contained in the Annexes
to this letter.

In Annex 1, | have updated the figures on the overall budget for health. | have also
set out the 2017-18 financial outturn position for each NHS body and whether they
met their duties under the Act.

In Annex 2, | provide an update on work to deliver financial savings. | have
updated figures on savings from my 2017 report. | have also included a summary
of the key messages from my most recent round of ‘Structured Assessment’ work
at NHS bodies, which included work on the delivery of savings plans. Following
correspondence with the Welsh Government in the wake of the evidence that the
Committee heard in July 2017, Members have expressed interest in issues around
efficiency, the financial governance reviews that have taken place in the four
health boards that are in escalated levels of intervention and the zero-based
review in Hywel Dda UHB. My update notes the extent to which issues raised by
the financial governance reviews chime with the findings from my own audit work.

Finally, Annex 3 sets out the Welsh Government'’s progress against the
recommendations from my 2017 report, alongside my own observations.

| trust that the C
[...]
	2 Paper(s) to note
	3 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Committee Correspondence
	PAC(5)-19-18 P2 - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board
	PAC(5)-19-18 P3 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	PAC(5)-19-18 P4 - Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	PAC(5)-19-18 P5 - Cwm Taf University Health Board
	PAC(5)-19-18 P6 - Hywel Dda University Health Board
	PAC(5)-19-18 P7 - Powys Teaching Health Board
	PAC(5)-19-18 P8 - Letter from Auditor General for Wales

	4 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence Session 1
	5 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence Session 4
	9 Forward Work Programme: Autumn 2018 term



Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 3 - The Senedd on Senedd TV at:
Meeting date: Monday, 2 July 2018 http://senedd.tv/en/4751
Meeting time: 14.01 - 16.40

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Neil Hamilton AM

Vikki Howells AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Steve Webster, Cwm Taf University Health Board
Allison Williams, Cwm Taf Local Health Board
Dr Jacinta Abraham, Velindre NHS Trust

Stuart Morris, Velindre NHS Trust

Mark Osland, Velindre NHS Trust

Wales Audit Office:

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE - Auditor General for Wales
Mark Jeffs

Dave Thomas

Committee Staff:

Huw Vaughan Thomas CBE
Mark Jeffs

Dave Thomas

National

4?‘% Cynulliad
/‘ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4751

Fay Bowen (Clerk)
Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee.

1.2 Apologies were received from Rhianon Passmore AM and Adam Price AM. There
were no substitutes.

1.3 Lee Waters AM declared an interest for Item 4 as his wife is an employee of Cwm

Taf University Health Board.

2 Paper(s) to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

3 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Committee

Correspondence

3.1 The Committee noted the correspondence.

4 |Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Evidence

Session 1

4.1 Members received evidence from Allison Williams, Chief Executive, Cwm Taf
University Health Board and Steve Webster, Director of Finance, Cwm Taf University
Health Board as part of the inquiry into the Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales)
Act 2014.

4.2 Steve Webster agreed to send further information regarding the proportion of

savings which were non-recurrent in 2017-18.

5 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Evidence Session 4

5.1 Members received evidence from Dr Jacinta Abraham, Medical Director, Velindre
NHS Trust, Mark Osland, Director of Finance and Informatics, Velindre NHS Trust, and
Stuart Morris, Associate Director of Informatics, Velindre NHS Trust as part of the

inquiry into NHS Wales Informatics Services.



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:
6.1 The motion was agreed.

7 Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Consideration of

the evidence received
7.1 Members considered the evidence received.
8 NHS Wales Informatics Services: Consideration of evidence received
8.1 Members considered the evidence received.
9 Forward Work Programme: Autumn 2018 term

9.1 Members noted and agreed the Committee’s Forward Work Programme for the

Autumn 2018 term.



